The following sensitivity analysis required by IFRS 7 illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the period and equity
to changes in the interest rate level and diesel oil price level with regard to financial instruments in the statement of financial
position at 31 December 2014 (31 December 2013), including financial assets and liabilities as well as derivative contracts.
Changes in the fair value of derivative contracts under hedge accounting are assumed to be allocated entirely to equity, while
changes in the fair value of other derivative contracts are assumed to be allocated entirely to the income statement.

The following assumptions have been used in calculating sensitivity to changes in the interest rate level:

• The change in the interest rate level is assumed to be a rise of +0.5 percentage point and a decrease of -0.2 percentage
point.

• The change in the interest rate level is assumed to be a rise of +0.5 percentage point and a decrease of -0.2 percentage
point.

• The exposure underlying the calculation includes interest-bearing financial liabilities

Net investments in foreign subsidiaries are not included in the sensitivity analysis.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 7 OF
MARKET RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

2014 2013

EUR million
Profit

after tax Equity
Profit

after tax Equity

+ 0.5% change in market interest rates -0,2 0,0 -0,3 0,3

- 0.2% change in market interest rates 0,1 -0,2 0,1 -0,3

+ 10% change in diesel oil CIF CARGO NWE price*) 0,0 0,4

- 10% change in diesel oil CIF CARGO NWE price*) -0,2 -0,4

*) price level in euros

 +10% change in RUB exchange rate 0,2

 -10% change in RUB exchange rate -0,4

In the Court of Appeal, the District Prosecutor of Helsinki demands that the company pays a corporate fine of a minimum of
EUR 50,000 for alleged offences against working hours legislation that are suspected to have occurred between 2009 and
2012. In addition, Lassila & Tikanoja Plc is involved as a party in several minor disputes related to the Group’s business
operations. The outcome of these disputes will not have a material effect on the Group’s financial position.

This page is generated from Lassila & Tikanoja's online Annual Report.